



CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years ended March 31, 2016 and March 31, 2015

Management's Responsibility for Financial Information

The consolidated financial statements (the "Financial Statements"), the notes thereto and other financial information contained in the management's discussion and analysis are the responsibility of management of Aquarius Coatings Inc. and have been approved by the Board of Directors.

The Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and, where necessary, include amounts which reflect management's best estimates and judgments based on current available information. Aquarius Coatings Inc. maintains systems of internal accounting and administrative controls in order to provide reasonable assurance that the Corporation's assets are appropriately accounted for and adequately safeguarded, and that financial information is accurate and reliable.

The Board of Directors, through its Audit Committee, is responsible for ensuring that management fulfils its responsibilities for financial reporting and is ultimately responsible for reviewing and approving the Financial Statements and the accompanying management's discussion and analysis.

The Audit Committee is composed of three non-management, independent directors and meets periodically with management and the independent auditors to review internal accounting controls, auditing matters and financial reporting issues, and to satisfy itself that all parties are properly discharging their responsibilities. The Audit Committee reviews the Financial Statements and the management's discussion and analysis of financial results and reports its findings to the Board of Directors for its consideration when approving the Financial Statements for issuance to the shareholders.

"David J. Hennigar"

David J. Hennigar
Acting Chief Executive Office

"Lorne S. MacFarlane"

Lorne S. MacFarlane
Chief Financial Officer

July 27, 2016



Financial Information

March 31, 2016 and March 31, 2015

<u>Contents</u>	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	1
Independent Auditor's report	2 - 3
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	4
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)	5
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity	6
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	7
<u>Note to Consolidated Financial Statements</u>	<u>8 - 18</u>

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Shareholders of
Aquarius Coatings Inc.

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Aquarius Coatings Inc. and its subsidiaries which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at March 31, 2016 and March 31, 2015, and the consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss), changes in equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Aquarius Coatings Inc. and its subsidiaries as at March 31, 2016 and March 31, 2015, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Emphasis of Matter

Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 2 in the consolidated financial statements which describes material uncertainties that cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as going concern.

Collins Barrow Toronto LLP

Licensed Public Accountants
Chartered Professional Accountants
July 27, 2016
Toronto, Ontario

Aquarius Coatings Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Mar 31, 2016	Mar 31, 2015
ASSETS	\$	\$
Current Assets		
Cash	7,797	19,963
Accounts receivable (Note 5)	4,702	8,754
	12,499	28,717
Long-term investment (Note 9)	1	112,272
Capital assets (Note 6)	188	377
	12,688	141,366
 LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY		
Current Liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	52,609	53,910
Note payable (Note 8)	-	200,000
Due to related parties (Note 7)	3,823,864	3,801,500
	3,876,473	4,055,410
 Shareholders' Deficiency		
Share capital (Note 10)	10,340,865	10,340,865
Contributed surplus	5,193,806	5,193,806
Accumulated other comprehensive income	-	112,271
Deficit	(19,398,456)	(19,560,986)
	(3,863,785)	(3,914,044)
	12,688	141,366

*The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements
(See Note 2 - Going Concern)*

Approved on behalf of the Board

 "David J. Hennigar"
David J. Hennigar

 "N. Gary Van Nest"
N. Gary Van Nest

July 27, 2016

Aquarius Coatings Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
Year Ended

	Mar 31, 2016	Mar 31, 2015
	\$	\$
Expenses		
General and Administrative (Note 12)	44,882	32,018
Bank Charges and interest	2,040	1,666
Amortization	189	378
	47,111	34,062
Net loss from operations	(47,111)	(34,062)
Other items:		
Royalty income	9,641	8,580
Loss from discontinued operations (Note 4)	-	(215,990)
Write off long term liability (Note 8)	200,000	-
Net Income (loss)	162,530	(241,472)
Items that may be reclassified to income (loss)		
Write-down of investment (Note 9)	(112,271)	
Other comprehensive loss	(112,271)	-
Total comprehensive income (loss)	50,259	(241,472)
Income (loss) per share - continuing operations, basic and diluted	\$0.002	(\$0.000)
Income (loss) per share - discontinued operations, basic and diluted	\$0.000	(\$0.002)
Income (loss) per share, basic and diluted	\$0.000	(\$0.002)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding (Note 10)	107,948,144	107,948,144

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

Aquarius Coatings Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
for the years ended March 31, 2016 and March 31, 2015

	Issued Capital Shares	Amount	Contributed Surplus	Deficit	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income	Total
		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance March 31, 2014	107,948,144	10,340,865	5,193,806	(19,319,514)	112,271	(3,672,572)
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(241,472)	-	(241,472)
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance March 31, 2015	107,948,144	10,340,865	5,193,806	(19,560,986)	112,271	(3,914,044)
Net income for the period	-	-	-	162,530	-	162,530
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	(112,271)	(112,271)
Balance March 31, 2016	107,948,144	10,340,865	5,193,806	(19,398,456)	-	(3,863,785)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

Aquarius Coatings Inc.**Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows****(Expressed in Canadian dollars)**

Year Ended

Mar 31, 2016**Mar 31, 2015**

Cash flows were provided by (used in):

	\$	\$
Operating activities		
Net income (loss) for the period	162,530	(25,482)
Depreciation (Note 6)	189	378
Gain on settlement of debt	(200,000)	-
Allowance for doubtful accounts	-	(698)
Accounts receivable	4,052	13,936
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(1,301)	(18,143)
Cash used in continuing operating activities	(34,530)	(30,009)
Cash used in discontinued operations	-	(218,260)
	(34,530)	(248,269)
Financing activities		
Advances from related parties	22,364	190,011
	22,364	190,011
Investment activities		
Discontinued operations	-	63,694
	-	63,694
Increase (Decrease) in cash during the period	(12,166)	5,436
Cash, beginning of period	19,963	14,527
Cash, end of period	7,797	19,963

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

Aquarius Coatings Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For The Years Ended March 31, 2016 and March 31, 2015
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Aquarius Coatings Inc. (the “Corporation”) was incorporated under the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) in 1986. As disclosed in the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2015 the Corporation disposed of inventories, formulations and manufacturing equipment associated with the protective coatings operations and is now positioned for other opportunities.

2. GOING CONCERN

The consolidated financial statements for the Corporation have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes the Corporation will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business.

The Corporation currently has limited operating revenues and during the years ended March 31, 2016 and March 31, 2015 incurred income (losses) of \$162,530 and (\$241,472), respectively. At March 31, 2016 and March 31, 2015, the Corporation has a working capital deficiency of \$3,863,974 and \$4,026,693, respectively. Also, at March 31, 2016 and March 31, 2015, the Corporation has a shareholders' deficiency of \$3,863,785 and \$3,914,044, respectively. These circumstances cast significant doubt on the ability of the Corporation to continue as a going concern which is dependent on the support of its creditors, the ability to obtain additional financing, and ultimately, the attainment of profitable operations. The Corporation's lenders, whom are significant shareholders, have indicated that their support will continue over the forthcoming year.

If the going concern assumption were not appropriate for these consolidated financial statements, adjustments would be necessary to the carrying values of assets and liabilities, the reported loss for the period and balance sheet classifications, such adjustments could be material.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) Basis of presentation

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars which is also the functional currency of the Corporation and its subsidiaries.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and the interpretations of the IFRS Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”). These accounting policies are based on the IFRS standards and IFRIC interpretations that are applicable at March 31, 2016.

The policies set out in Note 3 were consistently applied to all the periods presented.

The consolidated financial statements were approved by the board of directors for issuance on July 27, 2016.

(b) Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Corporation and its wholly owned subsidiaries, Scotiachemco Holdings Limited and Scotiachemco Inc. Inter-company transactions and balances have been eliminated.

Aquarius Coatings Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For The Years Ended March 31, 2016 and March 31, 2015
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(c) Basis of preparation

The consolidated financial statements are prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain assets, liabilities and financial instruments which are measured at their fair values, as explained in the relevant accounting policies set out below.

(d) Accounting estimates

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that effect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, revenue and expenses and the accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from these estimates under the circumstances.

The areas that management makes critical estimates, assumptions and judgments are the fair value of long-term investments and recoverability of deferred tax assets.

(e) Revenue Recognition

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. Revenue from royalty income, which is generally earned based upon a percentage of sales or a fixed amount per product sold, is recognized on an accrual basis.

(f) Equipment

Amortization is provided on equipment over the estimated useful life using the following rates and methods:

Computer equipment	- 50% declining balance
Plant equipment	- 20% declining balance

(g) Income Taxes

Income taxes are calculated using the liability method. Temporary differences arising from the difference between the tax basis of an asset or liability and its carrying amount on the balance sheet are used to calculate deferred income tax liabilities or assets. Deferred income tax liabilities or assets are calculated using the substantively enacted rates and laws that are expected to be in effect in the periods that the temporary differences are expected to be realized or settled. The effect of changes in rates is included in the statement of comprehensive income in the period which includes the substantive enactment date. A deferred tax asset is recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the temporary difference can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

(h) Foreign Currency

Foreign currency transactions are translated into Canadian dollars at the rate prevailing on the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into Canadian dollars at the rates of exchange in effect at the end of the period. Translation gains and losses are recorded in the statement of comprehensive income.

Aquarius Coatings Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For The Years Ended March 31, 2016 and March 31, 2015
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(i) Provisions

A provision is recognized in the balance sheet when the Corporation has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. If the effect is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability.

(j) Earnings (Loss) per share

Basic earnings (loss) per share amounts are calculated by dividing net profit (loss) for the year attributable to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year. Diluted earnings (loss) per share amounts are calculated by dividing the net profit (loss) attributable to common shareholders by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period plus the weighted average number of shares that would be issued on the conversion of all the dilutive potential ordinary shares into common shares.

(k) Impairment of non-financial assets

Equipment is tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amount may not be recoverable. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Fair value (less costs to sell) is the amount obtainable from the sale of the asset or group of assets in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties, less costs to sell. Value in use is equal to the present value of future cash flows expected to be derived from the use and sale of the asset.

Impairment losses may be reversed, in a subsequent period where the impairment no longer exists or has decreased. The carrying amount after a reversal must not exceed the carrying amount (net of depreciation) that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized.

Impairment of financial assets

A financial asset not carried at fair value through profit or loss and an available-for-sale financial asset is assessed at each reporting date to determine whether there is objective evidence that it is impaired. A financial asset is impaired if objective evidence indicates that a loss event has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset, and that the loss event had a negative effect on the estimated future cash flows of that asset that can be estimated reliably.

Impairment losses on available-for-sale investment securities are recognized by transferring the cumulative loss that has been recognized in other comprehensive income to profit or loss. The amount of the cumulative loss that is recognized in profit or loss is the difference between the acquisition cost and current fair value, less any impairment loss on that financial asset previously recognized in profit or loss.

(l) Financial Instruments

The Corporation recognizes a financial asset or a financial liability when, and only when, it becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Such financial assets or financial liabilities are initially recognized at fair value and the subsequent measurement depends on their classification.

All financial assets are classified into one of the following four categories: held for trading, held to maturity, loans and receivables or available for sale. All financial liabilities are classified into one of the following two categories: held for trading or other financial liabilities. The classification determines the accounting treatment of the instrument. The classification is determined by the Corporation when the financial instrument is initially recorded, based on the underlying purpose of the instrument.

Aquarius Coatings Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For The Years Ended March 31, 2016 and March 31, 2015
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

The Corporation has elected to apply the following classifications to each of its significant categories of financial instruments:

Financial Asset/Liability	Classification	Measurement
Cash	Held for trading	Fair value
Accounts receivable	Loans and receivables	Amortized cost
Long-term investments	Available-for-sale	Cost
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Other financial liabilities	Amortized cost
Note payable	Other financial liabilities	Amortized cost
Due to related party	Other financial liabilities	Amortized cost

Held-for-trading financial investments are measured at fair value and all gains and losses are included in operating profit or loss in the period in which they arise. Available-for-sale financial instruments are measured at fair value with revaluation gains and losses included in other comprehensive income. Investments in equity instruments classified as available-for-sale that do not have a quoted market price in an active market and whose fair value cannot be reliably measured are measured at cost. When available-for-sale financial assets are derecognized, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognized directly in equity is recognized in profit or loss. Loans and receivables, investments held to maturity and other financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Gains and losses upon inception, impairment write-downs and foreign exchange translation adjustments are recognized immediately

(m) Fair value measurement

The Corporation categorizes its financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value into one of three different levels depending on the observability of the inputs used in the measurement.

Level 1: This level includes assets and liabilities measured at fair value based on unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets and liabilities in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date.

Level 2: This level includes valuations determined using directly or indirectly observable inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1.

Level 3: This level includes valuations based on inputs which are less observable, unavailable or where the observable data does not support a significant portion of the instruments' fair value.

(n) Recent accounting pronouncements

The Company has not yet applied the following new standards, interpretations and amendments to standards that have been issued as at March 31, 2016 but are not yet effective. Unless otherwise stated, the Company does not plan to early adopt any of these new or amended standards and interpretations.

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers is a new standard issued by the IASB. The core principle of the new standard is for companies to recognize revenue to depict the transfer of goods or services to customers in amounts that reflect the consideration (that is, payment) to which the Corporation expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. The new standard will also result in enhanced disclosures about revenue, provide guidance for transactions that were not previously addressed comprehensively (for example, service revenue and contract modifications) and improve guidance for multiple-element arrangements. IFRS 15 supersedes the following standards: IAS 11 Construction Contracts, IAS 18 Revenue, IFRIC 13 Customer Loyalty Programmes, IFRIC 15 Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate, IFRIC 18 Transfers of Assets from Customers, and SIC-31 Revenue—Barter Transactions Involving Advertising Services. This standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. Earlier application is permitted.

Aquarius Coatings Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For The Years Ended March 31, 2016 and March 31, 2015
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments was issued in final form in July 2014 by the IASB and will replace IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. IFRS 9 uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value, replacing the multiple rules in IAS 39. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments in the context of its business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. Most of the requirements in IAS 39 for classification and measurement of financial liabilities were carried forward unchanged to IFRS 9. The new standard also requires a single impairment method to be used, replacing the multiple impairment methods in IAS 39. IFRS 9 also includes requirements relating to a new hedge accounting model, which represents a substantial overhaul of hedge accounting which will allow entities to better reflect their risk management activities in the financial statements. The most significant improvements apply to those that hedge non-financial risk, and so these improvements are expected to be of particular interest to non-financial institutions. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. Earlier application is permitted.

4. DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

On September 5, 2014, the Corporation closed the sale of certain assets of the Corporation including Inventory, Equipment, Intellectual Property, Material Contracts and Customer Lists for aggregate proceeds of \$63,694.

The Corporation will receive royalty payments on the sale of the Corporation's former products for a 3 year period as follows:

Year 1 – 10%
Year 2 - 9%
Year 3 - 8%

The proceeds from the sale of the assets was recorded as follows:

	\$
Proceeds sale of plant equipment, inventory, material contracts, customer lists and intellectual properties	63,694
Book value of assets	53,080
Gain on transaction	10,614

Discontinued operations:

	Year Ended	
	Mar 31, 2016	Mar 31, 2015
Sales	-	95,908
Cost of sales	-	64,593
Gross Margin	-	31,315
Expenses		
Selling, general and administrative	-	257,162
Bank Charges and Interest	-	637
Amortization	-	120
	-	257,919
Net income (loss) before other items	-	(226,604)
Other items:		
Gain on disposal of assets	-	10,614
Net income (loss) from discontinued operation	-	(215,990)

Selling general and administrative expenses for the ended March 31, 2015 include severance costs of \$126,088

Aquarius Coatings Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For The Years Ended March 31, 2016 and March 31, 2015
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

5. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

	Mar 31, 2016	Mar 31, 2015
	\$	\$
Accounts Receivable	4,702	10,097
Allowance for doubtful debts	-	(1,343)
	4,702	8,754

Allowance for doubtful debts:

	Mar 31, 2016	Mar 31, 2015
	\$	\$
Balance beginning of period	1,343	8,992
Additional bad debt provision	-	1,343
Recovery of previous provision	-	(2,041)
Utilization of provision	(1,343)	(6,951)
Balance end of period	-	1,343

6. CAPITAL ASSETS

March 31, 2015

Description	Cost				Accumulated Depreciation				Net Book Value 31-Mar-2015
	Balance 31-Mar-2014		Balance 31-Mar-2015		Balance 31-Mar-2014		Balance 31-Mar-2015		
	Balance	Additions	Dispositions	Balance	Balance	Depreciation for period	Dispositions	Balance	
Computer equipment	\$ 8,219	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 8,219	\$ 7,464	\$ 378	\$ -	\$ 7,842	\$ 377
Plant equipment	4,050	-	(4,050)	-	1,644	120	(1,764)	-	-
	\$ 12,269	\$ -	\$ (4,050)	\$ 8,219	\$ 9,108	\$ 498	\$ (1,764)	\$ 7,842	\$ 377

March 31, 2016

Description	Cost				Accumulated Depreciation				Net Book Value 31-Mar-2016
	Balance 31-Mar-2015		Balance 31-Mar-2016		Balance 31-Mar-2015		Balance 31-Mar-2016		
	Balance	Additions	Dispositions	Balance	Balance	Depreciation for period	Dispositions	Balance	
Computer equipment	\$ 8,219	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 8,219	\$ 7,842	\$ 189	\$ -	\$ 8,031	\$ 188
	\$ 8,219	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 8,219	\$ 7,842	\$ 189	\$ -	\$ 8,031	\$ 188

7. DUE TO RELATED PARTY

Forest Lane Holdings Limited ("FLH"), a Corporation controlled by David J. Hennigar, Chairman of the Corporation, owns directly and indirectly 45,882,355 shares (42.5%) of the Corporation. FLH has provided working capital funding to the Corporation for a number of years. Refer to Note 10 for further information.

	Mar 31, 2016	Mar 31, 2015
Note payable to Forest Lane Holdings Limited, a company controlled by a shareholder, is non-interest bearing with no specific terms of repayment. The amount is secured by a general security agreement.	\$ 3,823,864	\$ 3,801,500

The Corporation also had a note payable to another related party, whose Vice President is also Chief Financial Officer of the Corporation, as at March 31, 2016 and March 31, 2015 (Note 8).

Aquarius Coatings Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For The Years Ended March 31, 2016 and March 31, 2015
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

8. NOTE PAYABLE

Notes payable represents a subordinated loan from a Nova Scotia venture capital company to a subsidiary in 1990. The loan is non-interest bearing and unsecured. There have been no principal payments on the loan since 1992 and no payments are anticipated.

	<u>Mar 31, 2016</u>	<u>Mar 31, 2015</u>
Subordinated promissory note payable, non-interest bearing, unsecured and payable on demand.	\$ -	\$ 200,000

In fiscal 2016, the Corporation has written off the note payable, as the Nova Scotia venture capital company no longer exists as a corporate entity since November 5, 2007 and the statute of limitation has passed for any claims to be made against the Corporation.

9. LONG TERM INVESTMENT

Woodland Biofuels Inc. ("Woodland")

The Corporation holds 112,272 shares in Woodland, a private company focused in the development and production of ethanol and other fuels and chemicals from biomass. In 2015, the investment was recorded at its fair value based on recent third party financing. During the year, as there is not recent readily available market information, the Corporation has written down the investment to its original cost of \$1.

10. SHARE CAPITAL

Share capital consists of the following:

Authorized

Unlimited number of non-voting, non-cumulative preference shares, issuable in series, convertible into one common share and redeemable at their stated capital amount

Unlimited number of common shares

	<u>Number of Shares</u>		<u>Dollar Value</u>	
	<u>Mar 31, 2016</u>	<u>Mar 31, 2015</u>	<u>Mar 31, 2016</u>	<u>Mar 31, 2015</u>
Issued				
Common	<u>107,948,144</u>	107,948,144	<u>\$ 10,340,865</u>	\$ 10,340,865

At the Annual General and Special Meeting of Shareholders held on February 17, 2014 shareholders passed resolutions approving the following proposed transactions:

(i) the issuance of up to 72,000,000 common shares of the Corporation at a deemed value of \$0.05 per common share in settlement of up to \$3,600,000 in current shareholder loans to the Corporation;

(ii) the consolidation of the Corporation's common shares on the basis of one (1) new common share for twenty (20) existing common shares after giving effect to the shares issued under item (i) above; and

(iii) the change of the name of the Corporation to "Aquarius Holdings Limited" or such other name as may be approved by the board of directors of the Corporation.

The proposed transactions are subject to TSX-V acceptance and all regulatory approvals, which have not yet been obtained, and have accordingly not been concluded. Given the passage of time since the resolutions were originally passed, the Board has concluded that it would be appropriate to cancel the original resolutions and place renewed resolutions (which may, or may not be identical to the original resolutions) before the shareholders at the next Annual and Special General Meeting of Shareholders. Any such transactions as may be proposed will be subject to all relevant regulatory and other consents and approvals.

Aquarius Coatings Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For The Years Ended March 31, 2016 and March 31, 2015
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

11. INCOME TAX

The following table reconciles the income tax provision from the expected amount based on statutory rates to the amount reported for consolidated financial statement purposes for the years ended March 31, 2016 and March 31, 2015:

	Mar 31, 2016	Mar 31, 2015
	\$	\$
Net income (loss)	162,530	(241,472)
Income tax (recovery) at Canadian Federal and provincial statutory rates of 26.5%	43,070	(63,990)
Non-taxable items	(82,570)	3,392
Expired non-capital losses	-	169,798
Deferred tax asset not recognized	39,500	(109,200)
Provision for income taxes	-	-
Deferred tax assets		
	Mar 31, 2016	Mar 31, 2015
	\$	\$
Non-Capital losses carried forwards	760,100	749,200
Long-term investment	-	(29,800)
Equipment	35,400	35,300
Other	17,900	19,200
	813,400	773,900
Less: Deferred tax assets not recognized	(813,400)	(773,900)
Balance	\$ -	\$ -

Non-capital losses carried forward	\$
2026	303,096
2027	183,097
2028	327,325
2029	409,661
2030	348,264
2031	217,199
2032	238,332
2033	282,682
2034	272,190
2035	245,440
2036	41,114
	<u>2,868,400</u>

Aquarius Coatings Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For The Years Ended March 31, 2016 and March 31, 2015
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

12. EXPENSES BY NATURE

	Mar 31, 2016	Mar 31, 2015
	\$	\$
Continuing operations		
Professional fees	28,455	18,720
Selling general and administrative expenses	16,427	13,298
	44,882	32,018
Discontinued operations		
Salaries and allowances	-	63,725
Severance costs	-	126,088
Social welfare contributions	-	6,898
Workers compensation	-	1,040
Total personnel costs	-	197,751
Rent expenses	-	12,703
Bad debt expense (recovery)	-	(697)
Selling general and administrative expenses	-	47,405
	-	257,162

13. LOSS PER SHARE

The earnings (loss) per share is calculated based upon the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period of 107,948,144 (March 31, 2015 – 107,948,144). The Corporation had no outstanding warrants or stock options as at March 31, 2016 and March 31, 2015. As a result, the basic and fully diluted weighted average number of common shares are the same.

14. COMMITMENTS

The Corporation has no long term lease commitments and has no capitalized lease commitments.

15. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair Values

The estimated fair values of cash, accounts receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and due to related parties approximate their carrying values due to the relatively short-term nature of the instruments. The long-term investment has been recorded at cost (2015 – recorded at fair value).

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
March 31, 2015	\$ -	\$ 112,272	\$ -	\$ 112,272

During the years ended March 31, 2016 and March 31, 2015, there was no transfer of financial assets between the three levels of the fair value hierarchy.

Aquarius Coatings Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For The Years Ended March 31, 2016 and March 31, 2015
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

16. FINANCIAL RISKS

The main risks the Corporation's financial instruments are exposed to are credit risk, foreign currency risk, liquidity risk and market risk.

Credit Risk

The Corporation's credit risk is primarily attributable to its accounts receivable. The amounts disclosed in the consolidated statements of financial position are net of allowances for doubtful accounts, estimated by the Corporation's management based on prior experience and their assessment of the current economic environment. The Corporation establishes an allowance for doubtful accounts that represents its estimate of incurred losses in respect of accounts receivable. The main components of this allowance are a specific loss component that relates to individually significant exposures. As at year end, due to the sale of discontinued operations, one customer, the purchaser of the assets, accounted for 100% of the accounts receivable.

Liquidity Risk

The Corporation's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Corporation's reputation. To the extent that the Corporation does not believe it has sufficient liquidity to meet these obligations, management will consider securing additional funds through debt or equity transactions. The Corporation manages its liquidity risk by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows from operations. In recent years, additional loans from directors/shareholders have provided the necessary liquidity required.

Market Risk

Market risk arises from the possibility that changes in market prices will affect the value of the financial instruments of the Corporation. As indicated in Note 9, the Corporation has an investment in a company focused in the development and production of ethanol and other fuels and chemicals from biomass. The fair value of this investment is subject to the future financing to further develop the plan facility and the prices of the ethanol and wood. The Corporation has determined that it is not exposed significantly to any other market risk.

Interest Rate Risk

The amount due to related parties and note payable (Notes 7 and 8, respectively) are non-interest bearing and, as such, the Corporation is not subject to interest rate price risk resulting from changes in fair value from market fluctuations in interest rates.

17. MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL

The Corporation defines capital that it manages as the aggregate of its loans payable, share capital, contributed surplus, other comprehensive income and deficit. Its objectives when managing capital are to ensure that the Corporation will continue as a going concern, so that it can provide returns to its shareholders.

	Mar 31, 2016	Mar 31, 2015
	\$	\$
Notes payable	-	200,000
Loan due to shareholder	3,823,864	3,801,500
Share capital	10,340,865	10,340,865
Contributed surplus	5,193,806	5,193,806
Accumulated other comprehensive income	-	112,271
Deficit	(19,398,456)	(19,560,986)
Total Capital	(39,921)	87,456

Aquarius Coatings Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For The Years Ended March 31, 2016 and March 31, 2015
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

17. MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL (Continued)

The Corporation manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of economic conditions. The Corporation, upon approval from its Board of Directors and subject to all relevant regulatory and other consents and approvals, will make changes to its capital structure as deemed appropriate under the specific circumstances.

The Corporation is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements or debt covenants, and does not presently utilize any quantitative measures to monitor its capital. The Corporation's overall strategy with respect to management of capital remains unchanged from the year ended March 31, 2015.

18. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

Management has determined that during the periods covered by these financial statements, the Corporation carried on business in one operating segment only. All capital assets were located in Canada. Included in the Statement of Discontinued Operations sales other than to Canadian customers for the year ended March 31, 2016 were export sales to the United States of \$ nil (March 31, 2015 - \$43,367).

19. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

Subsequent to March 31, 2016, the Corporation has entered into a Letter of Intent, dated July 15, 2016, to acquire the issued and outstanding share capital of Surgical Lasers Inc., a development stage private Ontario corporation which develops, sells and distributes laser-driven technologies for use in surgical environments, principally in the field of urology. Closing of the Acquisition will be subject to a formal acquisition agreement, shareholder approval at a special general meeting of shareholders and all relevant regulatory and other consents and approvals. More specific details and terms of the proposed transaction are described in a press release dated July 22, 2016, filed with the Corporation's documents on www.sedar.com.

DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS

David J. Hennigar	Chairman, Acting Chief Executive Officer and Director
J. T. MacQuarrie, Q.C.	Director
N. Gary Van Nest	Director
Michael G Ryan	Director
Lorne S. MacFarlane	Chief Financial Officer
Christopher H. Freeman	Secretary